# OP \$915.00 2486260

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM653409

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Broadview Networks, Inc.		06/11/2021	Corporation: NEW YORK

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Windstream Intellectual Property Services, LLC
Street Address:	4001 Rodney Parham Rd.
City:	Little Rock
State/Country:	ARKANSAS
Postal Code:	72212
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2486260	BROADSPEED
Registration Number:	2559668	
Registration Number:	2957599	SILHOUETTE
Registration Number:	4078255	SILHOUETTE
Registration Number:	4078256	
Registration Number:	3199996	NATURAL CONVERGENCE
Registration Number:	4043306	OFFICESUITE
Registration Number:	4138173	BROADVIEW NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4683021	OFFICESUITE DIALER
Registration Number:	4683029	OFFICESUITE HD MEETING
Registration Number:	4706391	OFFICESUITE
Registration Number:	4762007	BROADVIEW NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4762097	OFFICESUITE UNIFIED VOICEMAIL
Registration Number:	4766049	BROADVIEWNET.COM
Registration Number:	4903121	OFFICESUITE
Registration Number:	4906277	SILHOUETTE
Registration Number:	4924357	
Registration Number:	4966354	BROADVIEW
Registration Number:	4994559	SILHOUETTE

TRADEMARK REEL: 007324 FRAME: 0011

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5005086	
Registration Number:	5046535	BROADVIEWOFFICESUITE.COM
Registration Number:	5046536	BROADVIEWOFFICESUITE.COM
Registration Number:	5065684	BROADVIEW NETWORKS
Registration Number:	5069853	BROADVIEWOS.COM
Registration Number:	5069934	BROADVIEW NETWORKS
Registration Number:	5074694	OFFICESUITE PRIVATECLOUD
Registration Number:	5083565	OFFICESUITE PHONE
Registration Number:	5106233	
Registration Number:	5138350	OFFICESUITE PRIVATECLOUD
Registration Number:	5246957	OFFICESUITE
Registration Number:	5324354	OFFICESUITEPHONE.COM
Registration Number:	5355575	OFFICESUITEPHONE.COM
Registration Number:	5251738	OFFICESUITE
Registration Number:	5266664	OFFICESUITE PRIVATECLOUD
Registration Number:	5365489	OFFICESUITEPHONE.COM
Registration Number:	5224529	OFFICESUITE UC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2144143814

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2144143816

Email: dustin@regitzmauck.com

Correspondent Name: Dustin Mauck

**Address Line 1:** 1700 Pacific Ave, Suite 2610

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dustin Mauck
SIGNATURE:	/Dustin Mauck/
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2021

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=BroadviewAssTrademarkRights\_executed#page1.tif source=BroadviewAssTrademarkRights\_executed#page2.tif source=BroadviewAssTrademarkRights\_executed#page3.tif source=BroadviewAssTrademarkRights\_executed#page4.tif source=BroadviewAssTrademarkRights\_executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007324 FRAME: 0012

### **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Broadview Networks, Inc., a New York corporation, with an address at 4001 Rodney Parham Road, Little Rock, Arkansas 72212 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey onto Windstream Intellectual Property Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 4001 Rodney Parham Road, Little Rock, Arkansas 72212 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title, interest in, any goodwill developed in the business, the corresponding portions of the business, and to the following registered trademarks and trademark applications (the "Trademarks") listed in the table below (collectively, the "Assigned Trademark Rights"):

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No./ Application No.	Registration Date/ Filing Date	Country
"BROADSPEED"	2486260	September 4, 2001	U.S.
Civil	2559668	April 9, 2002	U.S.
"SILHOUETTE"	2957599	May 31, 2005	U.S.
silhouette	4078255	December 27, 2011	U.S.
	4078256	December 27, 2011	U.S.
"NATURAL CONVERGENCE"	3199996	January 23, 2007	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE"	4043306	October 18, 2011	U.S.
"BROADVIEW NETWORKS"	4138173	May 8, 2012	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE DIALER"	4683021	February 3, 2015	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE HD MEETING"	4683029	February 3, 2015	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE"	4706391	March 24, 2015	U.S.
"BROADVIEW NETWORKS"	4762007	June 23, 2015	U.S.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007324 FRAME: 0013

"OFFICESUITE UNIFIED VOICEMAIL"	4762097	June 23, 2015	U.S.
"BROADVIEWNET.COM"	4766049	June 30, 2015	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE"	4903121	February 16, 2016	U.S.
silhouette	4906277	February 23, 2016	U.S.
	4924357	March 22, 2016	U.S.
"BROADVIEW"	4966354	May 24, 2016	U.S.
"SILHOUETTE"	4994559	July 5, 2016	U.S.
	5005086	July 19, 2016	U.S.
"BROADVIEWOFFICESUITE.COM"	5046535	Sept. 20, 2016	U.S.
"BROADVIEWOFFICESUITE.COM"	5046536	Sept. 20, 2016	U.S.
"BROADVIEW NETWORKS"	5065684	October 18, 2016	U.S.
"BROADVIEWOS.COM"	5069853	October 25, 2016	U.S.
"BROADVIEW NETWORKS"	5069934	October 25, 2016	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE PRIVATECLOUD"	5074694	Nov. 1, 2016	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE PHONE"	5083565	Nov. 15, 2016	U.S.
	5106233	Dec. 20, 2016	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE PRIVATECLOUD"	5138350	Feb. 7, 2017	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE"	5246957	July 18, 2017	U.S.

"OFFICESUITEPHONE.COM"	5324354	October 31, 2017	U.S.
"OFFICESUITEPHONE.COM"	5355575	Dec. 12, 2017	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE"	5251738	July 25, 2017	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE PRIVATECLOUD"	5266664	August 15, 2017	U.S.
"OFFICESUITEPHONE.COM"	5365489	Dec. 26, 2017	U.S.
"OFFICESUITE UC"	5224529	June 13, 2017	U.S.
"SILHOUETTE"	TMA657192	January 24, 2006	Canada
"SILHOUETTE"	1080715	May 25, 2011	WIPO (UK, Benelux)
silhouette	1087491	July 21, 2011	WIPO (UK, Benelux)
	1089699	July 25, 2011	WIPO (UK, Benelux)
"SILHOUETTE"	1259367	June 18, 2015	WIPO (UK, Benelux)
	1262565	June 22, 2015	WIPO (UK, Benelux)
silhouette	1263180	June 19, 2015	WIPO (UK, Benelux)

Whereas, Assignee is desirious of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Trademark Rights, the related common law trademark rights, the corresponding portions of the business, and any goodwill in the business related to the Assigned Trademark Rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit. The Assigned Trademark Rights shall include any related causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of, any of the Trademarks and related common law trademark rights, including, without limitation all causes of action, enforcement rights, and all other rights to seek and obtain any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement.

3

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles, and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire, right, title, and interest in and to the goodwill developed in the business, the corresponding portions of the business, related common law trademark rights, and the registered trademarks and trademark applications abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective trademark office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all future trademark registrations, registration renewals, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Trademark Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. This Assignment of Trademark Rights will inure for the benefit of any permitted successors or assigns of Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Trademark Rights is executed on June 11, 2021, to be effective on June 11, , 2021.

ASSIGNOR:

Broadview Networks, Inc.

By: Wichelle Supson

Name: Michelle Simpson

**RECORDED: 06/11/2021** 

Title: Vice President & Assistant Corporate Secretary